1	State of Arkansas 83rd General Assembly A Bill	
2		
3	Regular Session, 2001 SENATE BILL	116
4		
5	By: Senator B. Walker	
6	By: Representative Ledbetter	
7		
8	For An Act To Be Entitled	
9	AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE ARKANSAS	
10		
11	COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION TO THE OLD STATE HOUSE	
12 13	COMMISSION; AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES.	
13 14	Subtitle	
15	AN ACT TO CHANGE THE NAME OF THE	
16	ARKANSAS COMMEMORATIVE COMMISSION TO THE	
17	OLD STATE HOUSE COMMISSION.	
17	OLD STATE HOUSE COMMISSION.	
19		
20	BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ARKANSAS:	
21	DE THE ENGLES OF THE GENERAL PROCESSES OF THE GIVING OF THIS WINGHO.	
22	SECTION 1. (a) The Arkansas Commemorative Commission shall hereaft	er
23	be known as the "Old State House Commission".	
24	(b) The Arkansas Code Revision Commission shall make appropriate	
25	changes to sections of the Arkansas Code to substitute the "Old State House	<u>se</u>
26	Commission" for the "Arkansas Commemorative Commission".	
27	(c) This section is not required to be codified by the Arkansas Cod	<u>le</u>
28	Revision Commission.	
29		
30	SECTION 2. Arkansas Code 15-20-410 is amended to read as follows:	
31	15-20-410. Easements held by Arkansas Commemorative Commission <u>Old Stat</u>	<u>e</u>
32	House Commission.	
33	(a)(1) Approval of the creation, modification, or termination of a	
34	conservation easement held by the Arkansas Commemorative Commission <u>Old St</u>	ate
35	<u>House Commission</u> shall be executed by the Director of the Arkansas	
36	Commemorative Commission Old State House Commission in accordance with the	<u></u>

RRS076 011120011105. RRS076

1	rules and regulations promulgated by the Arkansas Commemorative Commission <u>Old</u>
2	State House Commission to assure that conservation easements shall be in the
3	public interest.

- (2) Approval shall be evidenced by a certificate of approval, certificate of modification, or certificate of termination duly executed on behalf of the Arkansas Commemorative Commission Old State House Commission and duly recorded in the deed records of the county in which the real property is located.
- (b) In determining whether the conservation easement or its continuance is in the public interest, the Arkansas Commemorative Commission Old State

 House Commission shall take into consideration any national, state, regional, and local comprehensive land use or development plan affecting the historical, architectural, archeological, or cultural aspects of the real property.
- (c) A conservation easement held by the commission may be modified or released, in whole or in part, by the commission for such consideration, if any, as the commission may determine, in the same manner as the commission may dispose of land or other interests in land, but only after a public hearing upon reasonable public notice under such procedures established by the commission.
- (d) All easements in the name of the Arkansas Commemorative Commission are transferred to the Old State House Commission.